encountered and has been incre~sing over the past several months. 

d. There have been no enemy aircraft in the vicinity of DA-NANG. 
However, the field does lie within cOJ:lbat radius of fighter air­
craft based in NORTH VIET-NAM and on HAINAN ISLflND. 

e. During the period 211vIay through 17 June there were three hundred 
and eighty-one (381) incidents of anti-aircraft ground fire 
reported by 1st MAW aircrews. During the same period, the greater 
percent of all the 1st HAW aircraft hit by anti-aircraft ground 
fire were at or below 1,500 feet AGL. 

ESS&'\TTIAL EU~.vIl!NTS OF INFORl'1ii.TION